

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LABRANT D. DENNIS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 95,211

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01 THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-32

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 33-36

ARGUMENT 37-87

ISSUE I

APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE JURY SHOULD HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED TO USE GREAT CAUTION IN RELYING ON THE TESTIMONY OF AN ACCOMPLICE (FLA. STD. JURY INSTR. (CRIM.) 2.04(b)), WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL AND NO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED 37-47

ISSUE II

THERE WAS NO IMPROPER BOLSTERING OF STATE’S WITNESSES 47-56

ISSUE III

DENNIS WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL OR PENALTY PHASE BY EVIDENCE THAT, MONTHS AFTER HE WAS ARRESTED, AND AFTER THE POLICE HAD SEARCHED WATISHA WALLACE’S CAR, FOUND NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE IN THE CAR, AND RETURNED THE CAR TO HER, WALLACE BURNED THE CAR 56-62

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING A DEFENSE MOTION TO EXCLUDE NIDIA EL-DJEIJE’S IDENTIFICATION OF WATISHA WALLACE’S NISSAN. 62-65

ISSUE V

DENNIS WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE STATE’S IMPEACHMENT OF ITS OWN WITNESS, JESSE PITTS 65-69

ISSUE VI

EVIDENCE THAT DENNIS HAD THREATENED, ASSAULTED AND STALKED TIMWANIKA LUMPKINS WAS HIGHLY RELEVANT AND PROPERLY ADMITTED 69-71

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING KATINA LYNN'S BRIEF TESTIMONY THAT DENNIS WAS JEALOUS OF HER BOYFRIEND MARLIN MCGHEE 72-73

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE TWO VICTIMS WHICH ASSISTED THE MEDICAL EXAMINER IN HIS TESTIMONY TO THE JURY 73-75

ISSUE IX, X, XI AND XII

THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER PROVIDES A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW AND CONTAINS A THOROUGH AND SUFFICIENT ANALYSIS OF THE MASSIVE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE AND OF THE PROFFERED AGGRAVATORS AND MITIGATORS. 76-86

ISSUE XIII

THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT A DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCE FOR TWO HEINOUS, PREMEDITATED MURDERS 86-87

CONCLUSION 88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Donnelly v. De Christoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 647, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974)	55
<u>Johnson v. Sublett</u> , 63 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 1995)	63
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	62
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	62
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	62
<u>Tillery v. U.S.</u> , 411 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1969)	39
<u>U.S. v. Zenone</u> , 153 F.3d 725 (4th Cir. 1998)	63
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 149 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 1998)	40
<u>United States v. Robbio</u> , 186 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	40
<u>United States v. Wiktor</u> , 146 F.3d 815 (10th Cir. 1998)	40

STATE CASES

<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 17 (1996)	46
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Boykin v. State</u> , 257 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1971)	46

<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	59
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	71
<u>Burgal v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	71
<u>Conley v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1993)	51
<u>Copertino v. State,</u> 726 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	74
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	71
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	80,87
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	83
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	79
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	38,39
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	83
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.1997)	74
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	74
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	85

<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	85
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	59, 67
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Pangburn v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	53, 74
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	87
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	80, 87
<u>Salmanca v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	73
<u>Sanchez-Basulto v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	75
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1991)	79
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	53, 83
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	71
<u>Spencer, Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>State v. Baird,</u> 572 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>State v. Page,</u> 449 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1984)	60
<u>State v. Roscoe,</u> 700 P.2d 1312 (Ariz. 1984)	63
<u>Suggs v State,</u> 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	53

<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	74
<u>Vargas v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	75
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	85
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	38
<u>Way v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S309 (Fla. April 20, 2000)	87
<u>Whitton v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	83
<u>Wilding v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	38
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	79, 86, 87

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 (b) (3)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390 (d)	38
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 2.04 (b)	1, 37, 41
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 608.4, at 391-93 (1996 ed.)	68
